

Nos. 20-543, 20-544

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANET L. YELLEN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS  
RESERVATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION ASSOCIATION,  
INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS  
RESERVATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR REPRESENTATIVE RAÚL M. GRIJALVA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL CONNOR  
MICHAEL HAZEL  
HEIDI RUCKRIEGLE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1225 17th St., Suite 2600  
Denver, CO 80202

BENJAMIN HANNA  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
CASSANDRA MITCHELL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS HAS LONG RECOGNIZED A UNIQUE RELATIONSHIP WITH INDIAN TRIBES.....	3
II. THE CARES ACT WAS INTENDED TO FURTHER THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S RELATIONSHIP WITH INDIAN TRIBES.....	5
A. American Indian And Alaska Native Peoples Have Been Disproportionately Harmed By The COVID-19 Pandemic .....	6
B. The Text Of Title V Makes Clear That It Was Intended To Assist Governmental Entities, Rather Than For-Profit Corporations.....	7
C. The Exclusion Of ANCs Also Best Aligns With Congressional Intent.....	10
D. Subsequent Legislation Has Eliminated Any Ambiguity As To Congress’s Intent To Provide Relief Only To Federally Recognized Tribes Under Title V Of The CARES Act .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	9
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</i> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	3
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	3
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	3
<i>Pearson v. Chugach Government Services Inc.</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D. Del. 2009).....	4

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. § 5131 .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 5304 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 801 .....	1-2, 8
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791.....	4, 19
58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993).....	5
85 Fed. Reg. 5462 (Jan. 30, 2020).....	11
86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (Jan. 29, 2021).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. 1319 (2021).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1994).....	4
166 Cong. Rec. H1859 (daily ed. Mar. 27, 2020) .....	11
166 Cong. Rec. S2026 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	10, 11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Arrazola, Jessica, et al., <i>COVID-19 Mortality Among American Indian and Alaska Native Persons – 14 States, January – June 2020</i> , Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report (Dec. 11, 2020), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6949a3-H.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6949a3-H.pdf</a> .....	7
Baumgaertner, Emily, <i>How Alaska Achieved One of the Highest COVID-19 Vaccination G19 Rates in the U.S.</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/world-nation/story/2021-03-17/how-alaska-achieved-high-covid-19-vaccination-rate">https://www.latimes.com/world-nation/story/2021-03-17/how-alaska-achieved-high-covid-19-vaccination-rate</a> .....	16
Brooks, James, <i>State Businesses Received \$1.2B in PPP Loans</i> , Alaska J. Commerce (July 8, 2020), <a href="https://www.alaskajournal.com/2020-07-08/state-businesses-received-12b-ppp-loans">https://www.alaskajournal.com/2020-07-08/state-businesses-received-12b-ppp-loans</a> .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Burki, Tahla, <i>COVID-19 Among American Indians and Alaska Natives</i> , <i>The Lancet</i> (Mar. 2021), <a href="https://www.thelancet.com/action/showPdf?pii=S1473-3099%2821%2900083-9">https://www.thelancet.com/action/showPdf?pii=S1473-3099%2821%2900083-9</a> .....	6
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Hospitalization and Death by Race/Ethnicity</i> (Mar. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/investigations-discovery/hospitalization-death-by-race-ethnicity.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/covid-data/investigations-discovery/hospitalization-death-by-race-ethnicity.html</a> .....	7
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2019) .....	3, 4, 5
Congressional Research Service, <i>The CARES Act: Implications for Tribes</i> (Apr. 9, 2020), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11500">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF11500</a> .....	16
Hatcher, Sarah M., et al., <i>COVID-19 Among American India and Alaska Native Persons – 23 States, January 31–July 3, 2020</i> , <i>Morbidity &amp; Mortality Weekly Report</i> (Aug. 28, 2020), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6934e1-H.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/pdfs/mm6934e1-H.pdf</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Hollander, Zaz, <i>Alaska’s Rate of COVID-19 Hospitalization and Death in 2020 Was Far Below National Averages</i> , Anchorage Daily News (Jan. 29, 2021), <a href="https://www.adn.com/alaska-news/2021/01/29/alaska-rate-of-covid-19-hospitalization-and-death-in-2020-was-far-below-national-averages/">https://www.adn.com/alaska-news/2021/01/29/alaska-rate-of-covid-19-hospitalization-and-death-in-2020-was-far-below-national-averages/</a> .....	16
Indian Health Service, Indian Health Disparities (Oct. 2019), <a href="https://www.ihs.gov/sites/newsroom/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/factsheets/Disparities.pdf">https://www.ihs.gov/sites/newsroom/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/factsheets/Disparities.pdf</a> .....	6
Letter from Representative Grijalva et al. to Inspector General Greenblatt (May 1, 2020), <a href="https://naturalresources.house.gov/imo/media/doc/Grijalva%20and%20Subcommittee%20Chairs%20Letter%20to%20IG%20Requesting%20Tara%20Sweeney%20Investigation%20May%201%202020.pdf">https://naturalresources.house.gov/imo/media/doc/Grijalva%20and%20Subcommittee%20Chairs%20Letter%20to%20IG%20Requesting%20Tara%20Sweeney%20Investigation%20May%201%202020.pdf</a> .....	14
Letter from Representative Haaland and Representative Cole to Representative Lowey and Representative Granger (May 6, 2020), <a href="https://www.nihb.org/covid-19/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/20.5.6-NA-Caucus-Ltr-Priorities-CARES-4-updated-definition-merged.pdf">https://www.nihb.org/covid-19/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/20.5.6-NA-Caucus-Ltr-Priorities-CARES-4-updated-definition-merged.pdf</a> .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Letter from Representative McCollum et al. to Secretary Mnuchin and Secretary Bernhardt (Apr. 16, 2020), <a href="https://davids.house.gov/sites/davids.house.gov/files/documents/04.16.2020%20Treasury%20DOI%20on%20CRF%20tribal%20gov%27t%20eligibility.pdf">https://davids.house.gov/sites/davids.house.gov/files/documents/04.16.2020%20Treasury%20DOI%20on%20CRF%20tribal%20gov%27t%20eligibility.pdf</a> .....	13
Letter from Senator Udall to Secretary Mnuchin and Secretary Bernhardt (Apr. 14, 2020), <a href="https://www.indianz.com/covid19/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/udall041420.pdf">https://www.indianz.com/covid19/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/udall041420.pdf</a> .....	12, 13
Ruskin, Liz, <i>Wealthy and Well-Connected Alaska Firms Among Those Gaining Most from PPP</i> , Alaska Public Media (July 8, 2020) .....	15
Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, <i>Udall Leads Bipartisan, Bicameral Push for Swift, Effective Implementation of Tribal Provisions of the CARES Act</i> (Apr. 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.indian.senate.gov/news/press-release/udall-leads-bipartisan-bicameral-push-swift-effective-implementation-tribal">https://www.indian.senate.gov/news/press-release/udall-leads-bipartisan-bicameral-push-swift-effective-implementation-tribal</a> .....	12
Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, <i>Udall Statement on Indian Country Priorities for Coronavirus Phase 3 Package</i> (Mar. 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.indian.senate.gov/news/press-release/udall-statement-indian-country-priorities-coronavirus-phase-3-package">https://www.indian.senate.gov/news/press-release/udall-statement-indian-country-priorities-coronavirus-phase-3-package</a> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
State of Alaska, <i>COVID-19 Response Funding</i> (Apr. 21, 2020), <a href="https://gov.alaska.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/Attachment-1-CARES-Act-Funding-Summary-Sheet-003.pdf">https://gov.alaska.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/Attachment-1-CARES-Act-Funding-Summary-Sheet-003.pdf</a> .....	16
<i>Triumphant Journeys: The Alaska Business 2020 Top 49ers</i> , Alaska Business (Oct. 2020), <a href="https://www.akbizmag.com/lists/top-49ers/">https://www.akbizmag.com/lists/top-49ers/</a> .....	15
U.S. Department of Treasury, <i>Coronavirus Relief Fund – Payments to Tribal Governments</i> (Apr. 23, 2020) <a href="https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/Coronavirus-Relief-Fund-Payments-to-Tribal-Governments.pdf">https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/Coronavirus-Relief-Fund-Payments-to-Tribal-Governments.pdf</a> .....	15
U.S. Department of Treasury, <i>The CARES Act Provides Assistance for State, Local, and Tribal Governments</i> , <a href="https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/cares/state-and-local-governments">https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/cares/state-and-local-governments</a> .....	15
